



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

YUCAIPA AMERICAN ALLIANCE FUND II, )  
L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, and )  
YUCAIPA AMERICAN ALLIANCE )  
(PARALLEL) FUND II, L.P., a Delaware )  
limited partnership, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

LEONARD RIGGIO, STEPHEN RIGGIO, )  
GEORGE CAMPBELL JR., MICHAEL J. DEL )  
GIUDICE, WILLIAM DILLARD, II, )  
PATRICIA L. HIGGINS, IRENE R. MILLER, )  
MARGARET T. MONACO, LAWRENCE S. )  
ZILAVY, and BARNES & NOBLE, INC., a )  
Delaware corporation, )

Defendants. )

C.A. No. 5465-VCS

REDACTED DOCUMENT  
Dated: JULY 11, 2010

**DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING PRE-TRIAL BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Sandra C. Goldstein  
Kevin J. Orsini  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019-7475  
(212) 474-1000

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (#2437)  
Michael A. Pittenger (#3212)  
Dawn M. Jones (#4270)  
William E. Green, Jr. (#4864)  
Ryan W. Browning (#4989)  
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor  
1313 North Market Street  
P.O. Box 951  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Barnes & Noble, Inc*

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP

Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)  
Susan W. Waesco (#4476)  
Shannon E. German (#5172)  
1201 N. Market Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants George Campbell, Jr.,  
Michael J. Del Giudice, William Dillard, II,  
Patricia L. Higgins, Irene R. Miller and Margaret  
T. Monaco*

OF COUNSEL:

Eric Rieder  
John Kircher  
BRYAN CAVE LLP  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10104-3300  
(212) 541-2000

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

Gregory P. Williams (#2168)  
Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)  
Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)  
One Rodney Square  
P.O. Box 551  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants Leonard Riggio,  
Stephen Riggio, and Lawrence S. Zilavy*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Definition of Beneficial Ownership in the Rights Plan is Standard and Unambiguous.....	5
A. The Beneficial Ownership Provision is Standard. ....	6
B. Rights Plan Restrictions on Voting Agreements Such as Joint Slates and Cost Sharing Have Been Approved By Delaware Courts.....	8
II. The Rights Plan Is Reasonable In Relation To the Threat Posed by Yucaipa. ....	11
A. The Board’s Decisions in Responding to the Threats Posed by Mr. Burkle’s Actions are Entitled to Material Enhancement.....	13
B. Yucaipa’s Argument that Grandfather Clauses are <i>Per Se</i> Unreasonable Must Fail.....	15
C. Yucaipa’s Argument that the Board Unreasonably Favored Mr. Riggio Is Unavailing. ....	18
D. The Board is Not “Using the Rights Plan to Prevent Collective Stockholder Action In a Proxy Contest”.....	22
III. The Rights Plan Is Not Subject To Review For “Entire Fairness”. ....	25
IV. The Blasius Standard Does Not Apply and Has Been Met In Any Event .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996) .....	21
<i>Burton v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 405 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	26
<i>Cheff v. Mathes</i> , 199 A.2d 548 (Del. 1964) .....	12, 17
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	11, 13
<i>City Capital Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Interco Inc.</i> , 551 A.2d 787 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	25
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	7, 14
<i>Henley Gp., Inc. v. Santa Fe S. Pac. Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 23945 (Del. Ch.) .....	23
<i>Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	29
<i>In re infoUSA, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	27
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3165613 (Del. Ch.) .....	26
<i>La. Mun. Police Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Fertitta</i> , 2009 WL 2263406 (Del. Ch.) .....	12
<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Del.), Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	16, 23, 29
<i>MM Cos. Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003) .....	23, 28

<i>Moran v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 490 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985).....	Passim
<i>Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989) .....	25
<i>In re Primedia Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 910 A.2d 248 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	26
<i>Selectica, Inc. v. Versata Enters., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 703062 (Del. Ch.) .....	14, 27
<i>Stahl v. Apple Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 114222 (Del. Ch.) .....	Passim
<i>State of Wis. Inv. Bd. v. Peerless Sys. Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1805376 (Del. Ch.) .....	21
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) .....	Passim
<i>In re Unitrin</i> , 1994 WL 698483 (Del. Ch.) .....	25, 26
<i>WNH Invs., LLC v. Batzel</i> , 1995 Del. Ch. LEXIS 47 (Del. Ch.).....	28, 29
